

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/2/2018 2:20 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 95918-8
Court of Appeals, Division II No. 49876-6

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KEVIN DOLAN, and a class of similarly situated individuals,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KING COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Washington,

Defendant-Respondent,

DEPARTMENT OF RETIREMENT SYSTEMS,

Intervenor-Appellant.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

David F. Stobaugh, WSBA #6376
Stephen K. Strong, WSBA #6299
Stephen K. Festor, WSBA #23147
Alexander F. Strong, WSBA #49839
BENDICH, STOBAUGH & STRONG, P.C.
701 Fifth Avenue, #6550
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 622-3536
davidfstobaugh@bs-s.com
skstrong@bs-s.com
skfestor@bs-s.com
astrong@bs-s.com

Attorneys for Respondents (Plaintiff Class and King County)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

ARGUMENT.....7

 A. DRS Wrongly Asserts That the Amount of Interest the
 County Owes Was Determined by the Terms of
 Settlement Agreement, When in Reality the Amount
 Was Determined by the Trial Court Following a Trial
 Between DRS and King County Concerning Interest
 Owed.....7

 B. Primary Jurisdiction Is Discretionary, Not Mandatory,
 And DRS Did Not Ask The Court to Rule on Primary
 Jurisdiction And If It Had, The Trial Court Would Have
 Not Abused Its Discretion in Deciding That It Would
 Decide the Interest Issue Instead of Initially Referring It
 to DRS.....10

 C. The Unpublished Decision by the Court of Appeals
 Does Not Present Far Reaching Consequences Because
 the Situation in Dolan is Very Unusual.....12

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Dolan v. King County [Dolan I],
172 Wn.2d 299, 258 P.3d 20 (2011).....1, 3, 10, 11

Dolan v. King County [Dolan II],
184 Wn App 1038, 2014 WL 6466710 (2014).....4, 8, 13, 14

Dolan v. King County [Dolan III],
No. 49876-6 II, 2018WL 202528 (2018).....1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13

In Re Real Estate Litigation,
95 Wn.2d 297, 622 P.2d 1185 (1980).....9, 10

Statutes

RCW 41.50.125.....11

Rules

RAP 13.4(c)(9).....1

Other Authorities

DRS Member Contribution Rates
[http://www.drs.wa.gov/publications/member/multisystem/
contributionrates.htm](http://www.drs.wa.gov/publications/member/multisystem/contributionrates.htm).....13
